August 2003
323430A-01
GETTING STARTED GUIDE
NI High-Speed Digitizers
NI High-Speed Digitizers Getting Started Guide 2 ni.com
Contents
Conventions ...............................................................................................3
Introduction................................................................................................3

electrostatic discharge (ESD). Prior to removing the digitizer from the bag,
touch the antistatic bag to a metal part of your chassis to remove any built up
static charge.
Caution When handling the digitizer, ensure that you are grounded
with a grounding strap or touching a grounded metal object. Handle
the digitizer carefully to avoid touching any exposed pins or
electronic circuitry.
Remove the digitizer from the package, remove the packing foam and rubber
screw covers, and inspect the digitizer for loose components or any sign of
damage. Notify NI if the digitizer appears damaged in any way. Do not install
a damaged digitizer into your computer or chassis.
Store the digitizer in the antistatic bag when not in use.
Verify the Components
To set up and use an NI high-speed digitizer, you need the following items:
❑ One of the following NI high-speed digitizers and its documentation:
– NI PXI-5122 (NI 5122)
– NI PXI/PCI/USB/PCMCIA/AT-5102 (NI 5102)
– NI PXI/PCI-5112 (NI 5112)
– NI PXI-5620/5621 (NI 5620/5621)
– NI PCI-5911 (NI 5911)
❑ NI-SCOPE instrument driver software CD
❑ A PXI chassis and controller, a desktop computer, or a laptop computer
with a PCMCIA slot

Figure 8.  NI PXI-5102 Front Panel Connectors
T
R
I
G
C
H
1
C
H
0
AUX
PFI 1
NI 5102
© National Instruments Corporation 15 NI High-Speed Digitizers Getting Started Guide
Table 1 describes the signal connections for the NI PXI-5102.
Figure 9 shows the pin assignments for the 9-pin mini-circular DIN
connector on the NI PXI-5102.
Figure 9.   9-Pin DIN Connector for NI PXI-5102, NI PXI/PCI-5112, and NI 5911
Note The +5 V signal is fused at 1.1 A. However, NI recommends